其他负债 Other liabilities - - - - 150,042,956 150,042,956

负债合计 Total liabilities 12,152,989,003 1,934,888,784 8,568,952 - 162,668,100 14,259,114,839

利率风险缺口 Net postion 2,148,419,517 971,043,359 72,643,241 - 83,470,711 3,275,576,828

浮动利率工具使本公司面临现金流利率风险，而固定利率工
具使本公司面临公允价值利率风险。本公司管理计息金融资
产及计息金融负债的到期情况。浮动利率工具一般不到一年
便会重新估价一次。固定利率工具的利率在有关金融工具初
始时固定，在到期日前不会改变。

以下是在其他变量不变的情况下，利率可能发生的合理变动对
税前利润及对权益方面的影响。

Floating interest rate instruments expose the Bank to cash flow
interest rate risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose
the Bank to fair value interest rate risk. The Bank’s interest rate
risk policy requires it to manage interest rate risk by maintaining
an appropriate mixure of fixed and variable interest rate
instruments. The policy also requires it to manage the maturities
of interest generating financial assets and interest bearing
financial liabilities. Interest on floating interest rate instruments is
repriced at intervals of less than one year. Interest on fixed
interest rate instruments is priced at inception of the financial
instrument and is fixed until maturity.

With all other variables held constant, the following shows the
impact on profit before tax and equity when interest rate change.

2009-12-31

利率变动 对税前利润影响 对权益的影响

Change in basis points  Impact on profit  Impact on equity

增加100个基点 + 100 basis points 33,104,677 (1,484,388)

减少100个基点 -  100 basis points (33,104,677) 1,484,718

111UNITED OVERSEAS BANK (CHINA) LIMITED

以上敏感性分析基于资产和负债具有静态的利率风险结构。
有关的分析仅衡量一年内利率变化，反映为一年内本公司资
产和负债的重新定价对本公司按年化计算利息收入的影响，
基于以下假设：

(1) 所有在三个月内及三个月后但一年内重新定价或到期的资
产和负债均假设在有关期间中间重新定价或到期(即在三个月
内重新定价或到期的资产和负债全部实时重新定价或到期；
在三个月后但一年内重新定价或到期的资产和负债均在三个
月重新定价或到期)；

(2) 收益率曲线随利率变化而平行移动；

(3) 资产和负债组合并无其他变化；

(4) 此利率风险敞口不包含资产负债表表外科目。

由于基于上述假设，利率增减导致本公司利息净收入出现的实
际变化可能与此敏感性分析的结果不同。

4. 公允价值

公允价值指在交易双方均知情及自愿下之公平交易中交换资
产或清偿负债之数值。在交易活跃之市场(例如认可证券交易
所)存在的条件下，市价乃金融工具公允价值之最佳证明。然
而，本公司所持有及发行之部分金融资产及负债并无市价。
因此，对于该部分无市价可依之金融工具，以如下所述之现
值或其他估计方法估算公允价值。但是，运用此等方法所计
之价值会受有关未来现金流量数额，时间性假设，以及所采
用之折现率影响。

所采用之方法及假设如下：

(i) 以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融资产/金融负

[…]

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged,
or a liability could be settled, between knowledgeable and willing
parties at an arm’s length transaction. Subject to the existence of
an active market, such as an authorised securities exchange, the
market value is the best reflection of the fair values of financial
instruments.  As there is no available market value for part of the
financial assets and liabilities held and issued by the Bank, the
discounted cash flow method or other valuation methods
described below are adopted to determine the fair value of these
assets and liabilities.  However, the value determined by such
methods is subject to the impact of future cash flows, time
assumption and discount rates used.

The following methods and assumptions have been used in
estimating fair values:

(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (including
derivative assets/liabilities) are stated at fair value by reference to
the quoted market prices when available. If quoted market prices
are not available then fair values are estimated on the basis of
discounted cash flows or quoted price from counter parties. The
fair value are considered to be equal to their carrying amounts;

2008-12-31

利率变动 对税前利润影响 对权益的影响

Change in basis points  Impact on profit  Impact on equity

增加100个基点 + 100 basis points 22,440,083 (11,406,879)

减少100个基点 -  100 basis points (22,440,083) 11,811,624

UNITED OVERSEAS BANK (CHINA) LIMITED112

(ii) 于12个月内到期之其他金融资产金融负债由于期限较短，
它们的账面价值与公允价值相若；

(iii) 凡定息贷款按当时适用于类似贷款之市场利率贷出，其公
允价值以参照市场利率方法估算。贷款组合中信贷质量之变
化在确定总公允价值时不予考虑，因为信贷风险之影响将单
独作为贷款损失，从账面值及公允价值中扣除；

(iv) 客户存款乃按不同品种使用固定或浮动利率。活期存款及
无指定届满期之储蓄账户假设结算日按通知应付金额为公允价
值。有固定期限之存款的公允价值以现金流量折现法估算，折
现率为与该定期存款的剩余期限对应的现行存款利率。

以上各假设及方法乃为本公司资产及负债之公允价值提供一
致之计算准则。然而，由于其他机构或会使用不同之方法及假
设，各金融机构所披露之公允价值未必完全具有可比性。

管理层估计，于年末，本公司的金融资产和金融负债的公允价
值与相应的账面价值并无重大差异。

下表列示了确定(以公允价值计量的)金融工具公允价值的估值
技术或方法：

(ii) The fair values of other financial assets or liabilities maturing
within 12 months are assumed to be approximately equal to their